
 

 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Cabinet 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 22 May 2012 at 2.00 pm 
 

County Hall, Oxford, OX1 1ND 
 
 

 
Membership 

Councillors 
 

Keith R. Mitchell CBE - Leader of the Council 

David Robertson - Deputy Leader of the Council 

Arash Fatemian - Cabinet Member for Adult Services 

Louise Chapman - Cabinet Member for Children, Education & 
Families 

Jim Couchman - Cabinet Member for Finance & Property 

Lorraine Lindsay-Gale - Cabinet Member for Growth & Infrastructure 

Kieron Mallon - Cabinet Member for Police & Policy Co-ordination 

Mrs J. Heathcoat - Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger 
Communities 

Melinda Tilley - Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement 

Rodney Rose - Cabinet Member for Transport 

 
N.B Members and portfolios subject to change at Council meeting to be held on Tuesday 
15 May 2012. 

 
The Agenda is attached.  Decisions taken at the meeting 

will become effective at the end of the working day on Wednesday 30 May 2012 
unless called in by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 

Copies of this Notice, Agenda and supporting papers are circulated 
to all Members of the County Council. 

 
Date of next meeting: 19 June 2012 

 

 
Joanna Simons  
Chief Executive May 2012 
  
Contact Officer: Sue Whitehead 

Tel: (01865) 810262; E-Mail: sue.whitehead@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
This note briefly summarises the position on interests which you must declare at the meeting.   
Please refer to the Members’ Code of Conduct in Part 9.1 of the Constitution for a fuller 
description. 
 
The duty to declare … 
You must always declare any “personal interest” in a matter under consideration, i.e. where the 
matter affects (either positively or negatively): 
(i) any of the financial and other interests which you are required to notify for inclusion in the 

statutory Register of Members’ Interests; or 
(ii) your own well-being or fi
[...]

Seeking Advice … 
It is your responsibility to decide whether any of these provisions apply to you in particular 
circumstances, but you may wish to seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the meeting. 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 



 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

 - guidance note opposite  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 20121 (CA3) and to receive 
information arising from them.  

 

4. Questions from County Councillors  
 

 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two working 
days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the Cabinet’s 
delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one meeting is 
limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary question at the 
meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in total. As with 
questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the end of this item 
will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and will be 
the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such other councillor 
or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not be the subject of 
further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the despatch of the agenda, but 
before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of Addenda circulated at the 
meeting, together with any written response which is available at that time.  
 

5. Petitions and Public Address  
 

6. Oxfordshire Rail Strategy & Delivery Plan (Pages 11 - 46) 
 

 Cabinet Member: Transport 
Forward Plan Ref: 2012/039 
Contact: John Disley, Strategic Manager – Policy & Strategy Tel: (01865) 810460 
 
Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy – Highways & Transport (CA6). 
 
At the Cabinet meeting in January, officers were requested to seek the views of the 
public and stakeholders on the draft Oxfordshire Rail Strategy, and to report back to 



- 2 - 
 

 

Cabinet. Having completed the consultation and considered the 980 comments 
received, officers are now able to report on the outcome, and identify and propose 
changes which need to be made to the draft Rail Strategy. 

Overall the draft strategy has been welcomed, and the Council has been congratulated 
for producing a comprehensive, well-researched and credible strategy.  85% of 
responses agreed that we had identified the right issues and aspirations, with 80% 
agreeing that our vision for the railway to support economic growth and provide a 
sustainable and accessible network is the right one. 

The report draws out any key issues that need to be considered, and Annex 1 to the 
main report will include a fuller report on the consultation. Subject to Cabinet approval, 
the agreed Rail Strategy, including any changes, will be published in June 2012. 
 
The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to 
 
(a) note the outcome of the public and stakeholder consultation, as shown in 

the document at Annex 1 to this report; and 
 

(b) subject to minor editorial changes and the changes proposed above, 
approve the final Oxfordshire Rail Strategy & Delivery Plan for publication.  

 

7. Establishment Review - May 2012 (Pages 47 - 50) 
 

 Establishment Review 
Deputy Leader of the Council 
Contact: Sue James, Strategic HR Officer, 01865 815465 
 
Report by Head of Human Resources (CA7) 
 
The report gives an update on activity since 31 March 2011.  It gives details of the 
agreed establishment figure at 31 March 2012 in terms of Full Time Equivalents, 
together with the staffing position at 31 March 2012. These are also shown by 
directorate in Appendix 1. In addition, the report provides information on vacancies and 
the cost of posts being covered by agency staff. 
 
The report also tracks progress on staffing numbers since 1 April 2010 as we 
implement our Business Strategy.  
 
The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to: 
 
(a) note the report; and 
 
(b)  confirm that the Establishment Review continues to meet the Cabinet’s 
requirements in reporting and managing staffing numbers.  
 

8. Forward Plan and Future Business (Pages 51 - 52) 
 

 Cabinet Member: All 
Contact Officer: Sue Whitehead, Committee Services Manager (01865 810262) 
 



- 3 - 
 

 

The Cabinet Procedure Rules provide that the business of each meeting at the Cabinet 
is to include “updating of the Forward Plan and proposals for business to be conducted 
at the following meeting”.   Items from the Forward Plan for the immediately forthcoming 
meetings of the Cabinet appear in the Schedule at CA8.  This includes any updated 
information relating to the business for those meetings that has already been identified 
for inclusion in the next Forward Plan update. 
 
The Schedule is for noting, but Cabinet Members may also wish to take this opportunity 
to identify any further changes they would wish to be incorporated in the next Forward 
Plan update.  
 
The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to note the items currently identified for 
forthcoming meetings.  
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 17 April 2012 commencing at 2.00 pm 
and finishing at 3.39 pm. 

 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Keith R. Mitchell CBE – in the Chair 
 Councillor David Robertson (Deputy Chairman) 

Councillor Arash Fatemian 
Councillor Louise Chapman 
Councillor Jim Couchman 
Councillor Lorraine Lindsay-Gale 
Councillor Mrs J. Heathcoat 
Councillor Melinda Tilley 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 

 Councillor John Goddard (Agenda Item 10) 
Councillor Zoe Patrick (Agenda Item 8) 
Councillor David Turner (Agenda Item 7, 8 and 9) 
 

  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Joanna Simons (Chief Executive); Sue Whitehead (Chief 
Executive’s Office) 
 

Part of meeting  
Item Name 
6 K. Wilcox (Corporate Finance) 
7 T. Dow, John Disley (Environment & Economy) 
8 A. Bailey (Chief Executive’s Office) 
9 T. Dow, (Environment & Economy) 
10 D. Etheridge (Chief Fire Officer and Head of Community 

Safety); Colin Thomas (Deputy Chief Fire Officer) 
 

The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of addenda 
tabled at the meeting, and decided as set out below.  Except insofar as otherwise 
specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the agenda, reports and 
schedule, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
 

52/12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
(Agenda Item. 1) 
 
Apologies were received on behalf of Councillor Kieron Mallon and 
Councillor Rodney Rose. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



CA3 
 

53/12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
(Agenda Item. 2) 
 
Councillor Jim Couchman and Councillor Lorraine Lindsay-Gale each 
declared a personal and prejudicial interest on Item 8, Big Society Fund as 
sponsors of projects being considered. 
 

54/12 MINUTES  
(Agenda Item. 3) 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 13 and 23 March 2012 were approved 
and signed. 
 

55/12 QUESTIONS FROM COUNTY COUNCILLORS  
(Agenda Item. 4) 
 
Councillor Fooks had given notice of the following question: 
 
"In campaigning leaflets for the city elections, the Conservatives are saying 
that it is their number one priority to campaign for free residents' parking in 
Oxford. Would the cabinet member please tell us what would be the financial 
loss to the county council if the charges for residents’ parking permits in the 
city were removed? Will he also say whether the city Conservatives are likely 
to persuade him that this should be a priority?" 
 
Councillor Mitchell replied: 

“In the report to Cabinet on 21st June 2011 on the ‘Provisional Revenue & 
Capital Outturn 2010/11’ (Agenda Item 6) Annex 7 states that the income 
from Residents Permits in Oxford in 2010/11 was £448,448.72. The figure for 
2011/12 will be published in the same way in due course and will reflect the 
full-year effect of the increase in permit charge  to £50 (1st and 2nd permits) 
from 1/1/11.If the permit charge was to be removed then this would be the 
loss to the County Council. 

I note there are two questions here, and decline to comment on your second 
question, as this is a local election issue, and subject to the rules of purdah. I 
would make the point that party political issues should be dealt with as part 
of any party election campaign and not as part of County Council business 
which this “Question and Answer” session is intended to deal with.” 

Supplementary: Councillor Fooks asked whether in view of the considerable 
unhappiness of residents over the charge for residents’ parking the County 
Council would be likely to agree to the campaign’s request. Councillor 
Mitchell replied that the second paragraph of Councillor Rose’s response 
covered the query and he would not comment further.  
 

56/12 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda Item. 5) 
 
The following requests to address the meeting had been agreed: 

Page 2



CA3 
 

 
Item 7 – Councillor David Turner,  Opposition spokesman 
Item 8 – Councillor Zoe Patrick, local member; 

   Councillor David Turner, local member 
Item 9 – Councillor David Turner, Opposition spokesman; 

   Gwynneth Pedler, Deputy Chair Oxfordshire Unlimited;  
   Emily Lewis, Oxfordshire Rural Community Council (ORCC) 

Item 10 – Councillor John Goddard, Opposition spokesman. 
 

57/12 2011/12 FINANCIAL MONITORING & BUSINESS STRATEGY 
DELIVERY REPORT - FEBRUARY 2012  
(Agenda Item. 6) 
 
Recommendations agreed. 
 

58/12 LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 2011-2030 ANNUAL REVIEW 2012  
(Agenda Item. 7) 
 
The report outlined changes to LTP3 that had been agreed provisionally 
during the year together with other suggested changes which included 
updates to the Local Area Strategies and policy changes and clarifications 
concerning High Speed Rail, the county rail strategy, network classification 
and lorry routeing, network improvements, electric vehicles and controlled 
parking zones. 
 
Councillor David Turner, Shadow Cabinet Member for Transport declared a 
personal interest in Culham Site Local Liaison Committee. He welcomed the 
revised approach to Science Vale UK set out in paragraph 4 of the report but 
commented that he felt that Culham was not getting an equal share. He had 
raised previously that Culham had not been included in the earlier Scott’s 
Report. 
 
RESOLVED:  to approve the proposed changes to the Local Transport 
Plan 2011-2030 and to RECOMMEND to County Council that the revised 
document is adopted to replace the 2011 version. 
 

59/12 BIG SOCIETY FUND - APRIL 2012  
(Agenda Item. 8) 
 
The Cabinet considered a report outlining bids to the Big Society Fund from 
the third wave of applications. 
 
Councillor Patrick, speaking as a local member spoke in support of the 
Wantage Independent Advice Centre bid and was pleased to see it 
recommended for approval. 
 
Councillor David Turner, speaking as a local member, spoke in support of 
the Play Area Surface Upgrade bid by Cuddesdon and Denton Parish 
Council. In particular he sought guidance about what was expected in terms 
of the business case. He queried whether small villages that have previously 

Page 3



CA3 
 

done their best to provide some facilities or service will lose out to villages 
that have done nothing and so can introduce a new facility or service 
provision. He commented that there had been no discussions with the Parish 
Council. 
 
The Deputy Leader highlighted the tremendous success of the Big Society 
Fund and stressed that there were clear criteria to access the fund and to get 
engaged. He felt that some of t
[...]
ORT GRANT FUNDING  
(Agenda Item. 9) 
 
Cabinet considered a report that described the current community transport 
provision in Oxfordshire, and set out a strategic approach, rationale and 
recommendations for spending the grant money. 
 
Councillor David Turner, Shadow Cabinet Member for Transport expressed 
some disappointment at the time taken for this matter to reach Cabinet. He 
supported Package A which takes account of the decision to support Dial-a-
Ride. 
 
Gwynneth Pedler, Deputy Chair Oxfordshire Unlimited, expressed some 
grave reservations about the approach suggested. She referred to the 
propping up of Dial-a-Ride but at the expense of others. Cars were being 
abandoned and nothing was being done for the wheelchair user. For some 
social activities would not be accessible. The lack of detail made it difficult to 
assess benefits. She was concerned that the attempt to find volunteers 
would fail as earlier attempts had failed. She referred to problems faced by 
even successful schemes in attracting additional volunteers. She felt that the 
Big Society had not captured the public imagination.  
 
Emily Lewis, Oxfordshire Rural Community Council (ORCC) commended the 
framework and welcomed the opportunity to work in partnership. ORCC had 
made clear their interest in hosting the new role referred to in the report. She 
commented that Option A was fair but highlighted the need for the £35,000 to 
be spent on promotion to be targeted at the local level. 
 
Tracey Dow, introduced the contents of the report responding to the points 
raised. In particular she commented that it was difficult to see that Dial-a-
Ride could meet all needs. Age UK were very supportive of the approach 
taken and wanted to work in partnership to promote the generation of new 
schemes. The proposals reflected the work undertaken and the input of the 
voluntary sector. She thanked the Working Group and stakeholders for their 
involvement. 
 
The Deputy Leader congratulated the Government on the additional one off 
funding. It was important that the Council recognise this and not allow the 
service provision to fall off a cliff once this funding was no longer available. 
The Big Society Fund had been a great success and the use of volunteers 
had taken off.  
 
RESOLVED: to: 
 
(a) agree the allocation of Supporting Community Transport funding 

according to package A, or other option preferred by Cabinet; 
 

Page 5



CA3 
 

(b) delegate to the Cabinet Member for Transport any amendments 
considered necessary to the funding proposals according to take-up of 
funding and need; 

 
(c)  review our approach to the future allocation of revenue funding as a 

consequence of these funding proposals. 
 
 

61/12 FORWARD PLAN AND FUTURE BUSINESS  
(Agenda Item. 11) 
 

The Cabinet considered a list of items for the immediately 
forthcoming meetings of the Cabinet together with changes and 
additions set out in the schedule of addenda.  
 
RESOLVED: to note the items currently identified for 
forthcoming meetings. 

 
 

62/12 DELEGATED POWERS OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE - APRIL 2012  
(Agenda Item. 12) 
 
Cabinet noted the schedule of executive decisions taken by the Chief 
Executive under the specific powers and functions delegated to her under 
the terms of Part 7.4 of the Council’s Constitution – Paragraph 1(A)(c)(i) in 
the period January to March 2012. 
 

63/12 COUNCILLOR KEITH MITCHELL, CBE  
 
 
Councillor David Robertson noted that it was Councillor Mitchell’s last 
meeting as Leader and on behalf of Cabinet thanked Councillor Mitchell for 
all he had done for the County and wished him well for the future. 
 

64/12 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
RESOLVED:  to agree that the public be excluded for the duration of 
the item below since it is likely that if they were present during that item there 
would be disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and specified below in 
relation to that item and since it is considered that, in all the circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information on the grounds set out in that 
item. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



CA3 
 

65/12 OXFORDSHIRE FIRE & RESCUE SERVICE BUSINESS 
CONTINUITY PLANNING  
(Agenda Item. 10) 
 
The information in the report is exempt in that it falls within the following 
prescribed category: 
 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information) 
 
 
 
 

 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Division(s): All 
 
 

CABINET – 22 MAY 2012 
 

RAIL STRATEGY & DELIVERY PLAN FOR OXFORDSHIRE 
 

Report by Interim Deputy Director for Environment & Economy 
 
 

Introduction 
 
1. On 17 January 2012 Cabinet approved the draft Rail Strategy document for 

consultation, requesting officers to seek the views of the public and other 
interested stakeholders, and report back to Cabinet. A copy of the draft Rail 
Strategy document for consultation can be found with the papers for this 
meeting on the Council’s website. Having completed the consultation we are 
now able to report on the outcome, and identify and propose changes which 
need to be made to the draft Rail Strategy. 
 

2. Subject to approval, the final agreed version of the Rail Strategy, including 
any changes proposed, will be published in June 2012 as a supporting 
document to, and referenced in, the Council’s updated Local Transport Plan 
3.  
 

Stakeholder Consultation and Engagement 
 

3. Essential to achieving the ambitions set out in the Rail Strategy will be 
securing the support of stakeholders to identify the important contribution that
[...]
plications 
 
20. There are no direct financial or staff implications arising from this report.  Any 

feasibility or project development work will be managed by, and use existing, 
identified resources. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
21. The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to 
 

(a) note the outcome of the public and stakeholder consultation, as 
shown in the document at Annex 1 to this report; and 
 

(b) subject to minor editorial changes and the changes proposed 
above, approve the final Oxfordshire Rail Strategy & Delivery Plan 
for publication.   

 
 
MARK KEMP 
Interim Deputy Director for Environment & Economy 
 
Background papers:   Cabinet Papers 17th January 2012 
    Draft Rail Strategy – May 2012 
  
Contact Officer: Adrian Saunders, Rail Development Officer   
   Tel: 01865 815080 
 
May 2012 
 

Page 14



 

 

  

Page 15



 

● ● 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

While Oxfordshire County Council has made every effort to ensure the information in this document is 
accurate, it does not guarantee the accuracy, completeness or usefulness of the information contained in 
this document and it cannot accept liability for any loss or damages of any kind resulting from reliance on the 
information or guidance this document contains. 

© Copyright, Oxfordshire County Council, 2012 

Copyright in the typographical arrangements rests with Oxfordshire County Council. 

This publication, excluding logos, may be reproduced free of charge in any format or medium for non-
commercial research, private study or for internal circulation within an organisation. This is subject to it being 
reproduced accurately and not used in a misleading context. The title must be acknowledged as copyright 
and the title of the publication specified. 

Unless specified, all maps, tables, diagrams and graphs in this report are a product of Oxfordshire County 
Council.  Editorial Acknowledgement - Adrian Saunders, James Llewellyn, Ed We
[...]
taffing numbers (FTE) as at 31 March 2012 are 
4634.75 Establishment, 4372.47 employed in post.  These figures exclude 
the school bloc, but include cleaning and catering staff based in schools 
employed within Environment & Economy. 

 
3. We continue to monitor the balance between full time and part time 

workers to ensure that the best interests of the Council and the taxpayer 
are served.  For information, the numbers as at 31 March 2012 were as 
follows - Full time 2923 and Part time 3077. This equates to the total of 
4372.47 FTE employed in post.   

 
4. The changes in both establishment and staffing numbers over the past 

year are shown in the table below.   A breakdown of movements by 
directorate is provided at Appendix 1.  

 
     

  
FTE Employed 

 
Establishment FTE 

 
 
Reported Figures at 31 
March 2011 – Non-Schools 
 

 
4906 

 
5314 

 

 
Changes  
 

 
-534 

 
-679 
 

 
Reported Figures at 31 
March 2012 – Non-Schools 
 

 
4372 

 
4635 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 47



CA7 
 
 

Progress since 1 April 2010 
 

5. Staffing numbers/costs have reduced in all key areas over the past two 
years as we implement our Business Strategy across the Council:- 

 
Establishment FTE at 1 April 2010 was 5836; at 31 March 2012 it was 
4635 – a 20.6% reduction. 

 
Staff employed FTE at 1 April 2010 was 5283; at 31 March 2012 was 
4372 – a 17.25% reduction 

 
Vacancies FTE at 1 April 2010 was 474; at 31 March 2012 was 217 –   a 
54.2% reduction 

 
Agency costs in 2010/11 were £3,312,091; in 2011/12 were £3,175,570 – 
a 4.12% reduction. 

  
Accountability 

 
6. Deputy Directors/Heads of Service are required to check and confirm 

staffing data for  their service area on a quarterly basis with appropriate 
challenge provided by the relevant  HR Business Partner .  

 
 Recommendation 

 
The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to: 

 
(a) note the report: and 

 
(b) confirm that the Establishment Review continues to meet 

requirements in reporting and managing staffing numbers. 
 
 
 
Steve Munn 
Head of HR 
 
27 April 2012  
Contact Officer: Sue James, Strategic HR Officer, 01865 

Page 48



CA7
ESTABLISHMENT REPORT 31 MARCH 2012

APPENDIX 1 

CHILDREN, EDUCATION 1354.12 -245.43 1263.49 -192.47 58.95 197,869
& FAMILIES

SOCIAL & COMMUNITY 1219.06 -352.43 1140.77 -293.88 71.16 305,261
SERVICES

COMMUNITY SAFETY 407.20 -9.15 402.19 -9.21 8.56 25,578

ENVIRONMENT 797.31 -48.18 774.18 -23.80 28.87 514,851
& ECONOMY

OXFORDSHIRE 663.74 -4.39 605.23 -14.25 45.00 109,538
CUSTOMER SERVICES 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S 193.32 -20.01 186.61 -0.37 4.42 41,004
OFFICE

TOTAL 4634.75 -679.59 4372.47 -533.98 216.96 1,194,101

Please note: The vacancies plus the FTE employed will not always be equivalent to the Establishment.  Where employees are absent eg on 
maternity leave or long term sick and have been temporarily replaced, both the absent employee and the temporary employee will have been 
counted. 
* This figure does not necessarily bear a direct relationship with vacant posts.  

DIRECTORATE

Total 
Established 

Posts at     
31 March 

2012

Changes to 
Establishment 
since 31 March 

2011
Cost of Agency 

Staff * £

FTE 
Employed at 

31 March 
2012

Changes in 
FTE 

Employed 
since 31 

March 2011

Vacancies 
at 31 

March 
2012

P
age 49



P
age 50

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Division(s): N/A 

 
CABINET – 22 MAY 2012 

 
FORWARD PLAN AND FUTURE BUSINESS 

 
Items identified from the Forward Plan for Forthcoming Decision 

 
Topic/Decision Portfolio/Ref 

 
Cabinet, 19 June 2012 
 
§ Appointments 2012/13 
To consider member appointments to a variety of bodies which 
in different ways support the discharge of the Council's executive 
functions.  

Cabinet, 
2012/010 

§ Corporate Plan Performance and Risk Management 
Report for the 4th Quarter 2011 

Quarterly Performance Monitoring report. 

Cabinet, 
2012/008 

§ 2012/13 Financial Monitoring & Business Strategy 
Delivery Report - April 2012 

Monthly financial report on revenue and capital spending against 
budget allocations, including virements between budget heads. 

Cabinet, 
2012/006 

§ Provisional 2011/12 Revenue and Capital Outturn 
To consider the 2011/12 outturn report and agree carry forwards 
and virements. 

Cabinet, 
2012/007 

 
 
Cabinet Member for Children, Education & Families, 11 June 2012 
 
§ Chill Out Fund 2012/13 - June 2012 
To consider applications received (if any) from the Chill Out 
Fund. 

Cabinet Member 
for Children, 
Education & 
Families, 
2012/018 

 
 
Cabinet Member for Finance & Property, 19 June 2012 
 
§ Asset Transfer Policy - Revised 
To recommend that the revised Asset Transfer Policy is 
approved by delegated decision and used to support all future 
Big Society community asset transfers. 

Cabinet Member 
for Finance & 
Property, 
2012/071 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 51



CA8 
 
 
Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement, 11 June 2012 
 
§ Alteration to Lower Age Limit at Woodeaton Manor 

School 
If no objections are received, final decision on proposal to alter 
the lower age limit at the school to admit Key Stage 2 age 
children. 

Cabinet Member 
for Schools 
Improvement, 
2012/054 

 
 
Cabinet Member for Transport, 7 June 2012 
 
§ Proposed Waiting Restrictions: Bladon and Kingham 

Station, West Oxfordshire 
To consider results of supplementary consultation authorised by 
the Cabinet Member for Transport in February to pursue 
possible amendments to previously published waiting restrictions 
at Bladon and Kingham Station.  

Cabinet Member 
for Transport, 
2012/024 

§ Proposed Zebra Crossing on Denchworth Road, 
Grove 

To seek approval for a Zebra crossing 17m west of its junction 
with Westbrook. 

Cabinet Member 
for Transport, 
2012/050 

§ West Way/Botley Road Junction Remodelling - 
Consequential Changes to Traffic Orders 

To seek approval for amendments to permitted and prescribed 
turns because of the remodelling of the junction.  

Cabinet Membe

Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 22 May 2012 commencing at 2.00 pm 
and finishing at 2.09 pm 

 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Ian Hudspeth  – in the Chair 
 Councillor Rodney Rose 

Councillor Arash Fatemian 
Councillor Nick Carter 
Councillor Louise Chapman 
Councillor Kieron Mallon 
Councillor Mrs J. Heathcoat 
Councillor Hilary Hibbert-Biles 
Councillor Melinda Tilley 
 

  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Joanna Simons (Chief Executive) 
 

Part of Meeting  
Item Name 
6. Mark Kemp, Interim Deputy Director Highways & 

Transportation; John Disley (Environment & Economy) 
7. Sue Corrigan (Strategic Human Resources) 

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of addenda 
tabled at the meeting, and decided as set out below.  Except insofar as otherwise 
specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the agenda, reports and 
schedule, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
 

66/12 MINUTES  
(Agenda Item. 3) 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2012 were approved and 
signed. 
 

67/12 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda Item. 5) 

 
An apology was received from Councillor Patrick. 
 
 
 
 



CA3 
 

68/12 OXFORDSHIRE RAIL STRATEGY & DELIVERY PLAN  
(Agenda Item. 6) 

 
Cabinet considered a report on the outcome of consultation on the draft Rail 
Strategy and that identified and proposed changes as a result of the 
comments received. 

During discussion the Cabinet Member for Children & the Voluntary Sector 
referred to parking problems at Hanborough which had been raised as part 
of the consultation and thanked the Cabinet Member and officers for their 
hard work in finding a solution. 
 
RESOLVED:   to 
 
(a) note the outcome of the public and stakeholder consultation, as 

shown in the document at Annex 1 to the report submitted; and 
 

(b) subject to minor editorial changes and the changes proposed in the 
report, approve the final Oxfordshire Rail Strategy & Delivery Plan for 
publication. 

 
 

69/12 ESTABLISHMENT REVIEW - MAY 2012  
(Agenda Item. 7) 

 
Cabinet considered an update on activity since 31 March 2011 that gave details of 
the agreed establishment figure at 31 March 2012 in terms of Full Time Equivalents, 
together with the staffing position at 31 March 2012. In addition, the report provided 
information on vacancies and the cost of posts being covered by agency staff. 
 
RESOLVED: to: 
 
(a)  note the report; and 
 
(b)  confirm that the Establishment Review continues to meet the Cabinet’s 

requirements in reporting and managing staffing numbers. 

 

70/12 FORWARD PLAN AND FUTURE BUSINESS  
(Agenda Item. 8) 

 
The Cabinet considered a list of items for the immediately forthcoming 
meetings of the Cabinet together with changes and additions set out in the 
schedule of addenda.  

 
RESOLVED: to note the items currently identified for forthcoming meetings. 
 
 
 

 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   


